TAG Wohnen. In addition, derivative financial instruments include an option of EUR 8.6 m (previous year: EUR 0). The table
also shows the periods in which the hedged payment flows arise in essentially identical parts. The Group assumes that the
payment flows will also be included in net profit/loss for this period.

In the event of any changes in market interest rates, derivatives accounted for by means of hedge accounting may have an
impact on the hedge accounting reserve under equity.

138 Group Management Report   Balance   Income statement / Comprehensive statement   Cashflow statement   Changes in consolidated equity / Segment Report

12 / 31 / 2012
TEUR

12 / 31 / 2011
TEUR

Change in market value in the event of a 0.5 pp
increase in interest levels 7,025 13,436

Change in market value in the event of a 0.5 pp
decrease in interest levels -7,097 -13,808

The change in the value of the interest derivatives in this fictitious analysis would solely affect consolidated equity in the light
of the effect on income tax considerations assuming the unchanged effectiveness of the hedge relations.

If interest rates on constant liabilities to banks are assumed to increase (decrease) by 0.5 % age points, net interest result
deteriorates (improves) as follows:

Interest sensitivity
12 / 31 / 2012

TEUR
12 / 31 / 2011

TEUR

Net borrowing costs for the current year -86,738 -62,062

Average interest rate on non-current loans in % 3.6 3.2

Average interest rate on current loans in % 1.4 3.7

Change in net interest expense in the event of a 0.5 %
increase in interest levels -3,894 -3,779

Change in net interest expense in the event of a 0.5 %
decrease in interest levels 3,894 3,779

The change in interest expenditure in this fictitious analysis would directly affect consolidated net profit and consolidated
equity in the light of the effect on income tax considerations.

Credit risk

The credit risk is the risk of loss for the Group if a counterparty fails to honour its contractual obligations. The Group enters
into business relations solely with credit-worthy counterparties and, if appropriate, requests collateral to reduce the risk
of loss in the event of the counterparty’s failure to comply with its duties. The Group uses available financial information
including its own records to evaluate its customers. Risk exposure is monitored on an ongoing basis.